intangible asset allocation will differ significantly from the preliminary
valuation, the final determination of tangible and intangible assets may result
in depreciation and amortization expense that is higher than the preliminary
estimates of these amounts.

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

10

   4

   Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
   As of March 31, 2002
   (in 000's)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   for   Combined for
   ClearOne   E.mergent   E.mergent   E.mergent
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Acquisition   Acquisition
   -------------- ------------- -------------- ---- -----------------

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 23,168   $  1,505   $ (9,382)   D   $ 15,291
Accounts receivable, net   14,025   3,144   17,169
Note receivable - current portion   167   167
Inventory   5,792   3,605   9,397
Deferred taxes   247   425   672
Other current assets   420   160   580
   -------------- ------------- --------------   -----------------
Total current assets   43,819   8,839   (9,382)   43,276

Property and equipment, net   3,993   443   4,436
Goodwill, net   2,898   999   (999)   A
   18,024   E   20,922
Note receivable, long-term portion   1,549   33   1,582
Other intangible assets, net   5,517   669   (669)   A   5,517
Deposits and other assets   73   225   (150)   F   148
   -------------- ------------- --------------   -----------------
Total assets   $ 57,849   $ 11,208   $  6,824   $ 75,881
   ============== ============= ==============   =================

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $  1,579   $  1,548   $  3,127
Accrued expenses   1,791   473   2,264
Current portion of unearned maintenance
  contracts   688   688
Current portion of capital lease and
  long-term debt obligations   61   238   299
   -------------- ------------- --------------   -----------------
Total current liabilities   3,431   2,947   6,378

Unearned maintenance contracts   319   319
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   16   340   356
Deferred tax liability   746   746
   -------------- ------------- --------------   -----------------
Total liabilities   4,193   3,606   7,799

Shareholders' equity
Common stock   10   59   $   (59)   H
   9   J   19
Additional paid in capital   33,141   7,867   (7,867)   H
   14,370   J

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

11

   47   G   47,558
Treasury stock   (73)   73   I
Note receivable from shareholder   (122)   122   L
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   20,505   (129)   129   H   20,505
   -------------- ------------- --------------   -----------------
Total shareholders' equity   53,656   7,602   6,824   68,082
   -------------- ------------- --------------   -----------------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 57,849   $ 11,208   $  6,824   $ 75,881
   ============== ============= ==============   =================

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements.

   5

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
   For the nine months ended March 31, 2002
   (in 000's)

   Pro Forma
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Combined for
   Adjustments   Combined   Adjustments   Ivron
   Ivron   for Ivron   for Ivron   for   Systems and
   ClearOne   Systems   Systems   Systems   E.mergent   E.mergent   E.mergent
   (Historical) (Historical)   Acquisition   Acquisition (Historical)  Acquisition   Acquisitions
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Net sales   $37,974   $   47   $ 38,021   $  17,055   $  55,076
Cost of goods sold   15,226   343   15,569   10,963   26,532
   ----------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------   --------------
Gross profit (loss)   22,748   (296)   22,452   6,092   28,544

Operating expenses
Marketing and selling   7,996   304   8,300   2,376   10,676
General and administrative   4,102   695   $   (46)   A   4,751   2,490   $   (112)   A   7,129
Research and product
  development   3,044   116   139   B   3,299   504   3,803
   ----------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------   --------------
Total operating expenses   15,142   1,115   93   16,350   5,370   (112)   21,608
   ----------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------   --------------
Operating income (loss)   7,606   (1,411)   (93)   6,102   722   112   6,936

Other income (expense)   139   (126)   13   (21)   (8)
   ----------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------   --------------
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations
  before income taxes   7,745   (1,537)   (93)   6,115   701   112   6,928
Provision (benefit) for
  income taxes   2,771   (35)   C   2,736   269   42   C   3,047
   ----------------------------------------   ---------------------------------------   --------------
Income (loss) from
  continuing operations   $ 4,974   $(1,537)   $   (58)   $  3,379   $   432   $   70   $   3,881
   ========================================   =======================================   ==============

Basic earnings per common
  share   $  0.54   $   0.35
Diluted earnings per

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

12

  common share   $  0.51   $   0.34
Weighted average shares
  outstanding:
   Basic   9,247   11,005

[…]

while ClearOne does not anticipate that the final valuation and related
intangible asset allocation will differ significantly from the preliminary
valuation, the final determination of tangible and intangible assets may result

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

50

in depreciation and amortization expense that is higher than the preliminary
estimates of these amounts.

   4

   Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
   Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
   As of March 31, 2002
   (in 000's)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Adjustments   Combined for
   ClearOne   E.mergent   for E.mergent   E.mergent
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Acquisition   Acquisition
   ------------------------------------------------------------------

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 23,168   $  1,505   $  (9,382)   D   $ 15,291
Accounts receivable, net   14,025   3,144   17,169
Note receivable - current portion   167   167
Inventory   5,792   3,605   9,397
Deferred taxes   247   425   672
Other current assets   420   160   580
   -------------------------------------------   -----------------
Total current assets   43,819   8,839   (9,382)   43,276

Property and equipment, net   3,993   443   4,436
Goodwill, net   2,898   999   (999)   A
   18,024   E   20,922
Note receivable, long-term portion   1,549   33   1,582
Other intangible assets, net   5,517   669   (669)   A   5,517
Deposits and other assets   73   225   (150)   F   148
   -------------------------------------------   -----------------
Total assets   $57,849   $ 11,208   $   6,824   $ 75,881
   ===========================================   =================

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $  1,579   $  1,548   $  3,127
Accrued expenses   1,791   473   2,264
Current portion of unearned maintenance
  contracts   688   688
Current portion of capital lease and
  long-term debt obligations   61   238   299
   -------------------------------------------   -----------------
Total current liabilities   3,431   2,947   6,378

Unearned maintenance contracts   319   319
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations   16   340   356
Deferred tax liability   746   746
   -------------------------------------------   -----------------
Total liabilities   4,193   3,606   7,799

Shareholders' equity
Common stock   10   59   $ (59)   H

Edgar Filing: CLEARONE COMMUNICATIONS INC - Form S-3

51

   9   J   19
Additional paid in capital   33,141   7,867   (7,867)   H
   14,370   J
   47   G   47,558
Treasury stock   (73)   73   I
Note receivable from shareholder   (122)   122   L
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   20,505   (129)   129   H   20,505
   -------------------------------------------   -----------------
Total shareholders' equity   53,656   7,602   6,824   68,082
   -------------------------------------------   -----------------
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $ 57,849   $ 11,208   $   6,824   $ 75,881
   ===========================================   =================

   See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed
   combined financial statements.

   5

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
   For the nine months ended March 31, 2002
   (in 000's)

   Pro Forma